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NORTH WARWICKSHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL LOCAL PLAN EXAMINATION 

STATEMENT ON BEHALF OF SHARBA HOMES LTD 

Matter 4 

 

This submission is made by Barton Willmore LLP on behalf of Sharba Homes Ltd, who have an interest 

in the reserve site identified as site RH1. 

 

4.1 Is the LP founded upon a spatial vision and strategic objectives which are effective and 

justified? 

 

1. We have no concerns with the Spatial Vision, however we do not consider that the 

details of the spatial objectives marry with this vision, or indeed, are entirely 

accurate.  For example, under Objective 1, it is stated that a sustainable pattern of 

development will be achieved by ‘concentrating’ the majority of development within 

existing settlements.  However, the bulk of the proposed allocations lie adjacent to 

the settlement boundaries rather than within existing settlements.  This could imply 

that as allocated sites come forward they are seen as in conflict with the spatial 

objectives which is clearly not the case.  This conflict can be easily rectified as 

follows: 

  

“… concentrating the majority of development within or adjoining existing settlements”. 

 

4.2 Has appropriate consideration been given to commuting patterns and redeveloping 

previously developed land in establishing the overarching spatial approach to 

development? 

 

Commuting patterns 

2. The Council’s response to INSP1 identifies the strong relationship between 

Birmingham and North Warwickshire and that it is logical that there is a focus on 

development around the western part of the District as opposed to the more rural 

eastern areas.  However North Warwickshire is particularly complex given a 

significant part of the Borough, including the western market town of Coleshill 

is Green Belt.  Furthermore, the Borough is being asked (and is willing to) 

accommodate the ‘overspill’ from 3 much larger towns / cities (namely 

Birmingham, Coventry and Tamworth).  With the exception of the M42, North 
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Warwickshire currently has a much more rural infrastructure and therefore has 

sought to take account of existing commuting patterns by placing existing 

development in locations which are related to existing settlements whilst 

factoring in the other policy constraints (Green Belt) and geographical 

constraints (i.e. the location of growth in closer proximity to Birmingham, 

Coventry and Tamworth) given the numbers they are accommodating from each 

of these. 

 

Previously Developed Land 

3. The May 2016 Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) identified 

capacity for only 4,069 dwellings on previously developed land.  However, of this 

number, only 900 were assessed as developable.  The SHLAA does not however 

take account of existing policy land use designations or location and thus when 

a further layer of sieving is added, this number is reduced further.  It would also 

be expected that those landowners with suitable and deliverable previously 

developed sites would have brought those sites forward to take account of the 

current shortfall in five-year housing land supply.  It is considered that the 

Council have therefore taken account of the availability of previously developed 

land however the evidence base demonstrates that the housing requirement 

cannot be met without recourse to greenfield release. 

 

4.3 Would any areas of conflict arise between the spatial vision and strategic objectives of 

the LP relative to its policies arise? How could any be resolved? 

 

4. See answer to 4.1 

 

4.4 Including in respect of its timing, and the consideration of growth options [CD6/6, 

CD6/7], was the sustainability appraisal process legally complaint [CD1/2]? 

 

5. No comment. 

 

4.5 What reasonable alternatives to the plan strategy have been assessed via the SA, 

including to the housing requirement and aspiration in respect of GBHMA? 

 

a) Have reasonable alternatives to the plan strategy been defined distinctly? 

 

b) Has that assessment been in a comparable level of detail to the approach now advanced 
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by the LP? 

 

c) Is it clear how assessments of the likely significant effects of the plan strategy in 

environmental, social and economic terms have influenced the LP? 

 

6. Firstly, it is important to note that existing case law (RL - Friends of the Earth) vs 

Welsh Ministers [2015] establishes that planning authorities may apply discretion 

and planning judgment when determining what should reasonably be the focus of an 

alternatives appraisal.  Reasonableness is informed by the Plan objectives – an 

option which does not achieve the Plan objectives, even if it can properly be called 

an “alternative” to the preferred plan, is not a “reasonable alternative”.  Thus, it is 

feasible that no alternative could exist though that it is clearly not the case here.  

However, the decision as to whether an alternative meets the objectives and is 

therefore a reasonable alternative is a judgement, in this case, for North 

Warwickshire Council. 

 

7. Following this approach, the Ashdown Forest judgement is also of relevance.  This 

dealt with the same point as currently under consideration for the North 

Warwickshire Plan i.e. whether the housing figure in the Wealdon Core Strategy was 

justified in light of an alleged failure top examine reasonable alternatives.  This 

judgement effectively concludes that the LPA is a recognized competent authority 

and that in assessing ‘reasonable alternatives’, it did not have to go into each and 

every aspect of their case and they were entitled to rely on the main reasons as to 

why alternatives were not considered to be viable or attractive having regard to the 

full planning context. 

 

8. Therefore, in answer to 4.5 (a) and (b), it is considered that the Council has 

considered ‘reasonable alternatives’ and this is summarized in Section 4.0 of the 

Sustainability Appraisal (SA) December 2017 and concludes at 4.48 and 4.49 that: 

 

“the selected growth option responds to the findings of the SA and retains and 

builds on the Borough’s existing settlement hierarchy with the addition of 

Category 2 level sites immediately adjoining settlements with neighboring 

authorities. 

 

The remaining growth options, notably the new settlement growth option…, the 

growth option focusing development only in the A5 corridor and options 
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focusing development around public transport hubs – were discounted on the 

grounds that these would focus a significant proportion of the Borough’s 

development needs within the Green Belt.” 

 

9. With reference to the earlier cited case law, the Council can exercise their planning 

judgement to determine that the above options are not ‘reasonable alternatives’ in 

light of the full planning picture which in this case includes consideration of the 

scale of Green Belt release.  It was not necessary for the Council to assess these 

alternatives in the same level of detail as the preferred option. 

 

10. With regard to whether the housing requirement and aspiration in respect of the 

GBSHMA has been considered, we turn to paragraphs 43 and 44 of the SA (December 

2017).  This clearly sets out that the context for the December 2017 SA is a higher 

growth option of 9,600 dwellings (accommodating the aspirations of the GBSHMA) 

which is that reflected in the March 2018 submission plan. 

 

11. In conclusion it is considered that the Council has adequately assessed reasonable 

alternatives and that the growth option incorporating need arising from the wider 

GBSHMA has been considered. 

  

4.6 Policy LP2 sets out the settlement hierarchy for the Borough, which seeks to broadly 

define where development should be located relative to the scale and role of settlements. 

It appears that the primary changes to the settlement hierarchy since the CS are the 

inclusion of Coleshill within the Green Belt as a market town and allowing the expansion 

of towns abutting the boundary of NWBC’s administrative areas. Is the settlement 

hierarchy justified and consistent with national policy? 

 

12. The settlement hierarchy is carried forward from the existing Core Strategy however 

this stems from a Settlement Sustainability Study carried out in January 2010 (i.e. 

nearly 9 years old).  The key revision is the movement of Coleshill from a Category 2 

‘Green Belt Market Town’ to a Category 1 ‘Market Town’.  Paragraph 7.6 of the draft 

Local Plan advises that development at Coleshill will be smaller due to its Green Belt 

status, however in the absence of a review, there is no evidence as to why its status 

has been altered.  Furthermore, in the absence of an update to determine whether 

the baseline evidence underpinning the categories remains correct, no certainty can 

be gained as to whether the settlement hierarchy is correct and whether the 

weighting used to achieve scores remains appropriate some 9 years after the 
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document was published. 

 

13. For example, 3 points are given for a shop with a post office yet we know that since 

2010 a number of post office franchises have been closed; 1 point is given for a 

library, yet Warwickshire County Council have undertaken a review of service 

provision and this is not reflected.  In addition, with technological advances since 

2010 and the increase in ‘e-reading’, along with a decline in CD/DVD usage, this may 

no longer be an appropriate sustainability factor.  2 points are given for a frequent 

bus service yet there has been no assessment to determine whether the frequency 

and/or level of service provision has improved or declined since 2010, which we 

consider to be important in the current fiscal climate. 

 

14. Therefore using the above review – we answer the specific questions at 4.6 and 4.7 

as follows: 

a) I note examination document CD0/2A states that the hierarchy was 

effectively ‘established through previous Local Plans and the adopted Core Strategy’. 

Is that accurate? 

 

15. The principle of a settlement hierarchy is justified and consistent with national policy, 

however with regard to this particular hierarchy is not possible to determine this due to 

its age and lack of update to date assessment.   

 

16. The hierarchy, albeit in a different format, has its origins in the previous Local Plan and 

Core Strategy however the assessment underpinning it has not been updated since 2010 

and revisions have been made to it in this Local Plan with no corresponding assessment 

update to substantiate the revisions. 

 

b) NWBC set out in examination document CD0/2A that alternatives to the scale of 

housing growth proposed via the LPSP have been considered. Where has such 

consideration been undertaken? Have other options for levels of employment 

space also been assessed? 

 

17. Please see our answer to Question 4.5 

 

4.7.1 LP paragraph 1.7 explains that the settlement hierarchy is based on ‘an assessment 

of the services, facilities and sustainability of the various assessments’. 
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(a) Where is that assessment set out specifically? 

 

18. For the purpose of this Local Plan review, there is no assessment of the services and 

facilities.  The most recent assessment is the January 2010 Settlement Sustainability 

Assessment used to inform the Local Plan review. 

 

(b) Is each settlement correctly categorised? 

 

19. In the absence of a detailed up to date assessment it is not possible to determine whether 

the settlement categories are correct. 

 

(c) Should Polesworth and Dordon be identified as separate settlements? 

 

20. No comment. 

 

(d) Should Lea Marston be within category 4? 

 

21. No comment. 

 

4.8 Is policy LP2 sufficient clear to guide decision-taking as to the quantity of 

development that each settlement is apportioned? 

 

22. No comment 

 

4.9 Is the approach to site allocations overly reliant on the allocation of larger sites to the 

detriment of supporting thriving rural communities? 

 

23. No comment. 

 

 

We consider that the matters raised in this hearing statement for Matter 4 can be rectified 

through the Modifications process. 


